UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC., NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., AND KIA MOTORS AMERICA, INC., Petitioners,

V.

SIGNAL IP, INC. Patent Owner.

Case IPR2015-01004¹ Patent 6,012,007

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC AND SIGNAL IP, INC.
JOINT REQUEST TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 317(b)

¹ Nissan North America, Inc. and Kia Motors America, Inc. were joined as parties to this proceeding via Motions for Joinder in IPR2016-00113 and IPR2016-00115, respectively.



Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 317(b) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(a)-(c), Patent Owner Signal IP, Inc. and Petitioner Nissan North America, Inc. jointly request to file the Settlement Agreement between the parties, Ex. 2002, as referenced in the Joint Motion to Terminate Proceeding as business confidential information, which shall be kept separate from the file of the involved patent.

Dated: May 23, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

/Tarek N. Fahmi/

Tarek N. Fahmi, Reg. No. 41,402

ASCENDA LAW GROUP, PC 333 W San Carlos St., Ste. 200 San Jose, CA 95110

866-877-4883 tarek.fahmi@ascendalawcom

Counsel for Patent Owner Signal IP, Inc.

/Patrick A. Lujin/

Patrick A, Lujin, Reg. No. 35,260

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP 2555 Grand Blvd. Kansas City, MO 64108

816-474-6550 plujin@shb.com

Counsel for Petitioner Nissan North America, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC AND SIGNAL IP, INC. JOINT REQUEST TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 317(b)

was served on May 23, 2016, by filing this document though the Patent Review Processing System as well as by delivering a copy via email directed to the attorneys of record for the Petitioners at the following address:

Counsel for Petitioner Nissan North America, Inc.:

Patrick A, Lujin Tawni L. Wilhelm SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP 2555 Grand Blvd. Kansas City, MO 64108

plujin@shb.com twilhelm@shb.com

May 23, 2016

ASCENDA LAW GROUP, PC 333 W San Carlos St., Ste. 200 San Jose, CA 95110

866-877-4883 tarek.fahmi@ascendalawcom

Counsel for Petitioner Kia Motors America, Inc.:

Heath J. Briggs Patrick J. McCarthy GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 1200 17th St., Ste. 2400 Denver, CO 80202

KiaGTIPR@gtlaw.com

Respectfully submitted,

/Tarek N. Fahmi/ Tarek N. Fahmi, Reg. No. 41,402

